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BL20…EL
Documents supplémentaires
Sur le site www.turck.com, vous trouverez les documents suivants, qui complètent ce guide :
	■ Fiches techniques pour modules BL20 et passerelles BL20
	■ Manuels pour système E/S BL20
	■ Homologations
	■ Déclaration de conformité UE (version actuelle)

Pour votre sécurité
Utilisation conforme
Le système BL20 permet de mettre en œuvre des solutions E/S pour la zone IP20. Chaque 
station BL20 peut être assemblée de manière flexible à partir d’une passerelle et de différents 
modules d’alimentation et E/S. 
Les appareils doivent uniquement être utilisés conformément aux présentes instructions. Toute 
autre utilisation est considérée comme non conforme. La société Turck décline toute responsa-
bilité en cas de dommages causés par une utilisation non conforme.

Consignes de sécurité générales
	■ Seul un personnel spécialement formé et qualifié peut monter, installer, exploiter et paramé-

trer les appareils, ainsi qu’en effectuer la maintenance.
	■ L’appareil répond aux exigences CEM en rapport avec les zones industrielles. En cas 

d’utilisation dans des zones résidentielles, des mesures doivent être prises pour éviter les 
interférences radio.

Description du produit
Aperçu de l’appareil
Voir fig. 1 
Fonctions et modes de fonctionnement
Ce document décrit la gamme Efficiency-Line (EL) de la série de produits BL20.
Particularités de la gamme de produits EL :
	■ Aucun module E/S EL n’est autorisé à fonctionner sur les passerelles BL20 standard. 
	■ Les modules d’E/S EL ne peuvent être utilisés que sur des passerelles EL.
	■ Tous les modules d’E/S BL20 standard peuvent fonctionner sur des passerelles EL.
	■ Le système EL n’est pas approuvé pour une utilisation dans les zones Ex.
	■ Le BL20-EL-GW-EN ne prend pas en charge les protocoles de redondance MRP et DLR.  

Installation
Vous pouvez monter les appareils côte à côte.  

REMARQUE
En plus de la passerelle, seuls les modules de base avec un raccord à ressort et les modules 
E(L) peuvent 
être utilisés. Pour pouvoir utiliser des modules de base avec un raccord à vis, un module 
d'alimentation (BR ou PF) avec un raccord à vis doit d'abord être configuré.

	f Protégez la zone de montage contre les rayonnements thermiques, les variations soudaines 
de température, la poussière, la saleté, l’humidité et les autres facteurs ambiants.
	f Montez le rail DIN sur une plaque de montage conductrice d’au moins 2 mm d’épaisseur afin 

d’établir un potentiel de référence pour la terre fonctionnelle et protectrice. 
	f Pour les rails, respectez un espacement des trous de 150 mm au maximum. 
	f Commencez par encliqueter la passerelle BL20 sur le rail de montage, puis les modules de 

base BL20 ou BL20. Faites ensuite glisser le rail latéralement vers la gauche sur le module 
précédent et enclenchez-le. 
	f Fixez la station BL20 au rail de montage à l’aide de deux supports d’extrémité (BL20-WEW-

35/2-SW) :  
Montez le premier support d’extrémité à gauche de la passerelle. 
Insérez le deuxième support d’extrémité dans la découpe de la plaque d’extrémité (BL20-
ABPL) et montez-le à droite du module précédent.

Raccordement
	f Pour le câblage avec fils fins: Pressez les extrémités de câble dénudées avec des cosses. 
	f Module BL20-E(L) : Insérez le câble dans les contacts à enfichage (raccordement Push-In 

avec technologie à ressort).
	f Module de base BL20 : Insérez le câble dans les contacts à ressort de tension ou à vis (couple 

maxi 0,4…0,6 Nm). 
	f Branchez les modules électroniques BL20 dans les modules de base câblés.

Mise en service
L’appareil se met automatiquement en marche suite au raccordement des câbles et à la mise 
sous tension. Pour plus d’informations sur l’utilisation, le réglage et le paramétrage, reportez-
vous aux manuels.

Réparation
L’appareil doit être mis hors service en cas de dysfonctionnement. L’appareil ne doit être réparé 
que par Turck. En cas de renvoi de l’appareil à Turck, veuillez respecter nos conditions de retour.

Mise au rebut
Les appareils doivent être mis au rebut de manière appropriée et ne doivent pas être 
jetés avec les ordures ménagères.

BL20…EL
Other documents
Besides this document, the following material can be found on the Internet at www.turck.com:
	■ Data sheets for BL20 modules and BL20 gateways
	■ BL20 I/O system manuals
	■ Approvals
	■ EU declaration of conformity (current version)

For your safety
Intended use
The BL20 system makes it possible to implement I/O solutions for the IP20 area. Each BL20 sta-
tion can be created flexibly with a gateway and different power supply and I/O modules. 
The devices must only be used as described in these instructions. Any other use is not in ac-
cordance with the intended use. Turck accepts no liability for any resulting damage.

General safety instructions
	■ The devices must only be mounted, installed, operated, parameterized and maintained by 

trained and qualified personnel.
	■ The device meets the EMC requirements for industrial areas. When used in residential areas, 

take measures to prevent radio interference.

Product description
Device overview
See fig. 1 
Functions and operating modes
This document describes the Efficiency Line (EL) of the BL20 product series.
Special features of the EL product series:
	■ No EL I/O modules are permitted to be operated on the standard BL20 gateways. 
	■ EL I/O modules may only be operated on EL gateways.
	■ All standard BL20 I/O modules can be operated on EL gateways.
	■ The EL system is not approved for use in Ex areas.
	■ The BL20-EL-GW-EN does not support redundancy protocols MRP and DLR.  

Installing
The devices can be mounted directly next to each other.  

NOTE
In addition to the gateway, only base modules with a tension spring connection and E(L) 
modules can 
be used. To be able to use base modules with a screw connection, a supply module (BR or PF) 
with a screw connection must first be configured.

	f Protect the mounting location from radiated heat, sudden temperature fluctuations, dust, 
dirt, humidity and other ambient influences.
	f Mount the DIN-rail on a conductive mounting plate with a thickness of at least 2 mm in 

order to establish a reference potential for the protective and functional ground. 
	f Ensure a hole spacing of max. 150 mm on the DIN rail. 
	f First snap the BL20 gateway onto the mounting rail, followed by the BL20 base modules or 

BL20 modules. Then slide the rail sideways to the left onto the previous module and click 
into place. 
	f Secure the BL20 station to the mounting rail with two end brackets (BL20-WEW-35/2-SW):  

Mount the first end bracket to the left of the gateway. 
Insert the second end bracket into the cut-out of the end plate (BL20-ABPL) and mount it to 
the right of the previous module.

Connection
	f When wiring with finely stranded wires: Crimp the stripped cable ends with ferrules. 
	f BL20-E(L) module: Push the cable into the plug contacts (push-in connection with spring 

technology).
	f BL20 basic modules: Push the cable into the tension-spring contacts or screw contacts (max. 

torque 0.4…0.6 Nm). 
	f Plug the BL20 electronic modules into the wired base modules.

Commissioning
The device is operational automatically once the cables are connected and the power supply 
is switched on. Further information on operation, setting and parameterization is provided in 
the manuals.

Repair
The device must be decommissioned if it is faulty. The device may only be repaired by Turck. 
Observe our return acceptance conditions when returning the device to Turck.

Disposal
The devices must be disposed of properly and do not belong in the domestic waste.
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Weitere Unterlagen
Ergänzend zu diesem Dokument finden Sie im Internet unter www.turck.com folgende 
Unterlagen:
	■ Datenblätter BL20-Module und BL20-Gateways
	■ Handbücher BL20-I/O-System
	■ Zulassungen
	■ EU-Konformitätserklärung (aktuelle Version)

Zu Ihrer Sicherheit
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
Mit dem BL20-System lassen sich I/O-Lösungen für den IP20-Bereich realisieren. Jede BL20-
Station kann flexibel aus einem Gateway und verschiedenen Versorgungs- und I/O-Modulen 
zusammengestellt werden. 
Die Geräte dürfen nur wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben verwendet werden. Jede andere 
Verwendung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemäß. Für daraus resultierende Schäden übernimmt 
Turck keine Haftung.

Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
	■ Nur fachlich geschultes Personal darf die Geräte montieren, installieren, betreiben, paramet-

rieren und instand halten.
	■ Das Gerät erfüllt die EMV-Anforderungen für den industriellen Bereich. Bei Einsatz in Wohn-

bereichen Maßnahmen treffen, um Funkstörungen zu vermeiden.

Produktbeschreibung
Geräteübersicht
Siehe Abb. 1 
Funktionen und Betriebsarten
Dieses Dokument beschreibt die Efficiency-Line (EL) der BL20-Produktserie.
Besonderheiten der EL-Serie:
	■ An den Standard-BL20-Gateways dürfen keine EL-I/O-Module betrieben werden. 
	■ EL-I/O-Module dürfen nur an EL-Gateways betrieben werden.
	■ An EL-Gateways können alle Standard-BL20-I/O-Module betrieben werden.
	■ Das EL-System hat keine Zulassung für den Ex-Bereich.
	■ Das BL20-EL-GW-EN unterstützt die Redundanz-Protokolle MRP und DLR nicht.  

Montieren
Die Geräte können unmittelbar nebeneinander montiert werden.  

HINWEIS
Neben dem Gateway können nur Basismodule mit Zugfederanschluss und E(L)-Module 
verwendet werden. Um Basismodule mit Schraubanschluss einsetzen zu können, muss zu-
nächst ein Versorgungs-Modul (BR oder PF) mit Schraubanschluss projektiert werden.

	f Montageort gegen Wärmestrahlung, schnelle Temperaturschwankungen, Staub, Schmutz, 
Feuchtigkeit und andere Umwelteinflüsse schützen.
	f DIN-Tragschiene auf ein leitendes, mind. 2 mm starkes Montageblech montieren, um 

Bezugspotenzial für Schutz- und Funktionserde herstellen zu können. 
	f Bei Tragschiene auf einen Lochabstand von max. 150 mm achten. 
	f Zuerst das BL20-Gateway, anschließend die BL20-Basismodule bzw. BL20-Module auf Trag-

schiene aufschnappen, seitlich nach links auf das vorherige Modul schieben und einrasten. 
	f BL20-Station mit zwei Endwinkeln (BL20-WEW-35/2-SW) auf der Tragschiene befestigen:  

Den ersten Endwinkel links vom Gateway montieren. 
Den zweiten Endwinkel in die Aussparung der Abschlussplatte (BL20-ABPL) einfügen und 
rechts neben dem letzten Modul montieren.

Anschließen
	f Bei Verdrahtung mit feindrähtigen Adern: Abisolierte Leitungsenden mit Aderendhülsen 

verpressen. 
	f BL20-E(L)-Modul: Leiter in die Steck-Kontakte schieben (Push-in-Federzugtechnik).
	f BL20-Basismodule: Leiter in die Zugfeder- bzw. Schraub-Kontakte  

(Drehmoment max. 0,4…0,6 Nm) schieben. 
	f BL20-Elektronikmodule auf die verdrahteten Basismodule aufstecken.

In Betrieb nehmen
Nach Anschluss der Leitungen und Aufschalten der Versorgungsspannung geht das Gerät 
automatisch in Betrieb. Weitere Informationen zum Betreiben, Einstellen und Parametrieren 
finden Sie in den Handbüchern.

Reparieren
Sollte das Gerät defekt sein, nehmen Sie es außer Betrieb. Das Gerät darf nur durch Turck repa-
riert werden. Bei Rücksendung an Turck beachten Sie bitte unsere Rücknahmebedingungen.

Entsorgen
Die Geräte müssen fachgerecht entsorgt werden und gehören nicht in den normalen 
Hausmüll.

© Hans Turck GmbH & Co. KG | 100053524 2025-07
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Documentos adicionales
Además de este documento, se puede encontrar el siguiente material en Internet en  
www.turck.com:
	■ Hojas de datos para los módulos y las puertas de enlace BL20
	■ Manuales del sistema de E/S BL20
	■ Aprobaciones
	■ Declaración de conformidad de la UE (versión actual)

Para su seguridad
Uso previsto
El sistema BL20 permite implementar soluciones de E/S para el área IP20. Cada estación BL20 se 
puede crear de manera flexible con una puerta de enlace y diferentes fuentes de alimentación 
y módulos de E/S. 
Los dispositivos solo se deben usar como se describe en estas instrucciones. Ninguna otra 
forma de uso corresponde al uso previsto. Turck no se responsabiliza de los daños derivados de 
dichos usos.

Instrucciones generales de seguridad
	■ Solo personal capacitado profesionalmente puede montar, instalar, operar, parametrizar y 

dar mantenimiento a los dispositivos.
	■ El dispositivo cumple con los requisitos de EMC para áreas industriales. Cuando se utilice en 

áreas residenciales, tome medidas para evitar interferencias de radio.

Descripción del producto
Descripción general del dispositivo
Consulte la Fig. 1 
Funciones y modos de operación
En este documento se describe la línea Efficiency Line (EL) de la serie de productos BL20.
Características especiales de la serie de productos de EL:
	■ No se permite el uso de módulos de E/S en las puertas de enlace BL20 estándar. 
	■ Los módulos de E/S de EL solo de pueden operar en las puertas de enlace de EL.
	■ Todos los módulos de E/S BL20 estándar se pueden operar en las puertas de enlace de EL.
	■ El sistema de EL no está aprobado para su uso en áreas Ex.
	■ El BL20-EL-GW-EN no es compatible con los protocolos de redundancia MRP y DLR.  

Instalación
Los dispositivos pueden montarse directamente uno junto al otro.  

NOTA
Además de la puerta de enlace, solo los módulos base con una conexión por resorte de 
tensión y los módulos de E(L) se pueden 
utilizar. Para poder utilizar los módulos base con una conexión de tornillo, primero se debe 
configurar un módulo de suministro (BR o PF) con una conexión de tornillo.

	f Proteja la ubicación del ensamblaje del calor radiado, los cambios bruscos de temperatura, 
el polvo, la suciedad, la humedad y otros factores ambientales.
	f Monte el riel DIN en una placa de montaje conductora con un grosor de, al menos, 2 mm 

con el fin de establecer un potencial de referencia para la conexión a tierra funcional y 
protectora. 
	f Asegúrese de que la separación de los orificios sea de un máximo de 150 mm en el riel DIN. 
	f Primero, encaje la puerta de enlace BL20 en el riel de montaje, seguido de los módulos base 

BL20 o los módulos BL20. A continuación, deslice el riel hacia la izquierda en el módulo 
anterior y encájelo en su lugar. 
	f Asegure la estación BL20 al riel de montaje con dos soportes finales (BL20-WEW-35/2-SW):  

Monte el primer soporte final a la izquierda de la puerta de enlace. 
Inserte el segundo soporte final en el recorte de la placa final (BL20-ABPL) y móntelo a la 
derecha del módulo anterior.

Conexión
	f Cuando realice un cableado con cables trenzados meticulosamente: Engarce los extremos 

expuestos del cable con casquillos. 
	f Módulo BL20-E(L): Introduzca el cable en los contactos del enchufe (conexión a presión con 

tecnología de resorte).
	f Módulos básicos BL20: Introduzca el cable en los contactos por resorte de tensión o en los 

contactos de tornillo (torque máx. entre 0,4 y 0,6 Nm). 
	f Conecte los módulos electrónicos BL20 en los módulos base cableados.

Puesta en marcha
Tras conectar los cables y encender la alimentación, el dispositivo queda automáticamente 
operativo. En los manuales, se proporciona más información sobre el funcionamiento, la 
configuración y los parámetros.

Reparación
El dispositivo se debe retirar del servicio si presenta fallas. Solo Turck puede reparar el 
dispositivo. Siga nuestras políticas de aceptación de devolución cuando devuelva el dispositivo 
a Turck.

Eliminación
Los dispositivos se deben desechar correctamente y no se deben mezclar con residuos 
domésticos normales.

KO 빠른 시작 가이드
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기타 문서
이 문서 외에도 다음과 같은 자료를 인터넷(www.turck.com)에서 확인할 수 있습니다.
	■ BL20 모듈 및 BL20 게이트웨이용 데이터 시트
	■ BL20 I/O 시스템 매뉴얼
	■ 인증
	■ EU 적합성 선언(현재 버전)

사용자 안전 정보
사용 목적
BL20 시스템을 통해 IP20 지역에서 I/O 솔루션을 구현할 수 있습니다. 각 BL20 스테이션은 게이
트웨이, 다른 파워 서플라이 및 I/O 모듈을 사용하여 유연하게 만들 수 있습니다. 
이 장치는 이 지침에서 설명한 목적으로만 사용해야 합니다. 기타 다른 방식으로 사용하는 것은 
사용 목적을 따르지 않는 것입니다. 터크는 그로 인한 손상에 대해 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다.

일반 안전 지침
	■ 전문적인 훈련을 받은 숙련된 기술자만 이 장치의 조립, 설치, 작동, 매개 변수 설정 및 유지보
수를 수행해야 합니다.

	■ 이 장치는 산업 분야의 EMC 요구 사항을 충족합니다. 주거 지역에서 사용하는 경우 무선 간섭
을 방지하기 위한 조치를 취하십시오.

제품 설명
장치 개요
그림 1을 참조하십시오. 
기능 및 작동 모드
이 문서에서는 BL20 제품 시리즈의 Efficiency Line(EL)에 대해 설명합니다.
EL 제품 시리즈의 특수 기능:
	■ 표준 BL20 게이트웨이에서 EL I/O 모듈을 작동하는 것이 허용되지 않습니다. 
	■ EL I/O 모듈은 EL 게이트웨이에서만 작동할 수 있습니다.
	■ 모든 표준 BL20 I/O 모듈은 EL 게이트웨이에서 작동할 수 있습니다.
	■ EL 시스템은 폭발 위험 지역에서 사용하도록 승인되지 않았습니다.
	■ BL20-EL-GW-EN은 이중화 프로토콜 MRP 및 DLR을 지원하지 않습니다.  

설치
장치들을 서로 바로 옆에 설치할 수 있습니다. 	

참고
게이트웨이 외에도 장력 스프링 연결 및 E(L) 모듈이 있는 베이스 모듈만 
사용할 수 있습니다. 나사 연결부가 있는 베이스 모듈을 사용할 수 있으려면 먼저 나사 연결부가 
있는 서플라이 모듈(BR 또는 PF)을 구성해야 합니다.

	f 설치 장소를 복사열과 갑작스러운 온도 변화, 먼지, 흙, 습도, 기타 주변 영향 요소로부터 보호
하십시오.
	f 보호 및 기능적 접지에 대한 기준 포텐셜을 구축하려면 DIN 레일은 두께가 2 mm 이상인 전도
성 설치 플레이트에 설치하십시오. 
	f DIN 레일의 구멍 간격은 최대 150 mm로 하십시오. 
	f 먼저 BL20 게이트웨이를 설치 레일에 끼운 다음 BL20 베이스 모듈 또는 BL20 모듈을 끼우십
시오. 그런 다음 레일을 비스듬하게 왼쪽으로 밀어 이전 모듈에 넣고 제자리에 꼭 맞추십시오. 
	f 두 개의 엔드 브라켓(BL20-WEW-35/2-SW)을 사용하여 BL20 스테이션을 설치 레일에 고정
하십시오. 	
게이트웨이 왼쪽에 첫 번째 엔드 브라켓을 설치하십시오.	
두 번째 엔드 브라켓을 엔드 플레이트(BL20-ABPL)의 컷아웃에 삽입하고 이전 모듈의 오른쪽
에 설치하십시오.

연결
	f 가늘게 꼬인 연선으로 배선할 경우: 페룰을 사용해 박리한 케이블 엔드를 크림핑하십시오. 
	f BL20-E(L) 모듈: 케이블을 플러그 접점에 밀어 넣으십시오(스프링 기술이 적용된 푸시인 연
결).
	f BL20 기본 모듈: 케이블을 장력 스프링 접점 또는 나사 접점에 밀어 넣으십시오(최대 토크 
0.4…0.6 Nm). 
	f BL20 전자 모듈을 유선 베이스 모듈에 연결하십시오.

시운전
케이블이 연결되고 파워 서플라이가 켜지면 장치가 자동으로 작동 가능해집니다. 작동, 설정, 매
개 변수화에 대한 자세한 내용은 매뉴얼에 제공되어 있습니다.

수리
이 장치에 고장이 발생한 경우 설치 해체해야 합니다. 이 장치는 터크에서만 수리할 수 있습니다. 
장치를 터크에 반품할 경우 반품 승인 조건을 준수하십시오.

폐기
장치는 적절하게 폐기해야 하며 가정용 폐기물에 해당하지 않습니다.

ZH 快速入门指南

BL20…EL
其他文档
除了本文档之外，还可在www.turck.com网站上查看以下资料：
	■ BL20模块和BL20网关的数据表	■ BL20 I/O系统手册	■ 产品认证	■ 欧盟合规声明（最新版本）
安全须知
预期用途
BL20系统可在IP20区域实施I/O解决方案。每个BL20工作站均可通过网关及不同的电源和I/
O模块灵活创建。 
用户必须严格按照说明使用该装置。不按说明使用均不属于预期用途。图尔克公司对于不按
规定使用导致的任何损坏概不承担责任

一般安全须知
	■ 必须由经过培训且具备资质的人员对本装置进行组装、安装、操作、参数设置和维护。	■ 该装置符合工业领域的EMC（电磁兼容性）要求。在住宅区使用时，请采取相应的措施防止
无线电干扰。

产品说明
装置概览
见图1 
产品功能和工作模式
本文档介绍BL20产品系列的Efficiency Line(EL)产品系列。
EL产品系列的特殊说明：
	■ 标准BL20网关上不允许使用EL I/O模块。 	■ EL I/O模块只能在EL网关上使用。	■ 所有标准BL20 I/O模块均可在EL网关上使用。	■ EL系统未获准在防爆区域使用。	■ BL20-EL-GW-EN不支持冗余协议MRP和DLR。  
安装
该装置可直接并排安装。 	

注意
除网关外，只能使用带弹簧式接线端子的基本模块 
和E(L)模块。若要使用带螺纹连接的基本模块，必须先配置一个带螺纹连接的供电模块（BR
或PF）。

	f 应确保安装位置免受辐射热、温度骤变、灰尘、污垢、潮湿和其他环境因素的影响。
	f 将DIN导轨安装在厚度至少为2 mm的导电安装板上，以建立保护接地和功能接地的参考
电位。 
	f 确保DIN导轨上的孔距最大不超过150 mm。 
	f 首先将BL20网关卡入安装导轨，然后安装BL20基本模块或BL20模块。然后向左滑动导
轨，使其与前一个模块接合并卡入到位。 
	f 使用两个终端支架(BL20-WEW-35/2-SW)将BL20工作站固定到安装导轨上： 	
将第一个终端支架安装到网关的左侧。	
将第二个终端支架插入端板(BL20-ABPL)的开口处，然后将其安装在前一个模块的右侧。

连接
	f 使用细绞线布线时：用套圈压接剥皮的电缆末端。 
	f BL20-E(L)模块：将电缆推入插头触点(采用弹簧卡接技术的推入式连接)。
	f BL20基本模块：将电缆推入弹簧式触点或螺纹触点（最大扭矩0.4…0.6 Nm）。 
	f 将BL20电子模块插入已接线的基本模块。

调试
在连接电缆并接通电源后，该装置便会自动运行。产品手册中提供了有关操作、设置和参数
设置的更多信息。

维修
如果该装置出现故障，必须将其停用。该装置只能由图尔克公司进行维修。如果要将该装置退
回给图尔克公司维修，请遵守我们的返修验收条件。

弃置
必须正确弃置该装置，不得当作生活垃圾处理。
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